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November 5, 1992
l4
i

i

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ,

a License Foo & Debt Collection Branch*

P. O. Dox 954514
St. Loulu, MO 63195-4514

Dear Sir:

We have received an invoice (#AM00717-92) for payment of Licenso
#20-20713. Please note that we have requested termination of this,

license on August 20, 1992 and was acknowledged by your agency on
September 4, 1992 por the attached letter from Michello R.
Beardsley. Thorofore, please update your records and credit our'

account for the full amount.

n i oly,

kw
! orry Serra, Ph.D.

Associate Director
R&D

!
| JMS/mog

:
!

cc: H. Schonhorn
S. Stomporzewski
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License No. 20-20713 01
Docket No. 030 20756
Control No. I17069

Kendall Company
ATI'N: Susan Stemporzewski
Polyken Technologies Division
17 Ilartwell Avenue
Ixxington, Massachusetts 02173-3195

Dear Ms. Stemporzewski:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 02 tenninating License No. 20-20713-01 as requested
by your letter dated August 20,1992.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,
s

Michelle R. Ileards/ (bi-ubt.)
][chilt

ley
Nuclear Materials Safety 13mnch
Division of Radiation Safety

and Safeguards ;
i
!Enclosure:

Amendment No. 02
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_ 030-20156_.. p

I (E
4 AmendmenL1A_02 - i<; (

i | Kendall Com>any ,
i

4
Polyken Tecanologies Division

; q 17 Hartwell Avenue ||
| ( Lexington, Massachusetts 02173-3195
i d Pl

4 j |
-

| In accordance with your letter dated August 20, 1992, License Number 20-20713-01 is hereby i |
terminated. I "
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| For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission |

9b/ / dk fDate: SP 0 41992 gy
i Nuclear Materials Safety Branch k |

i Region I p |4

| King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 {
'
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United States Nuclear Regulatory Conunission
License Fee & Debt Collection Notice

Notice Date Invoice Number
' '

........... ..............

10/24/92 AM00717-92
4

FINAL NOTICE
j

! KENDALL CO.
ATTN: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER AM00717-92 Lic. # 20-20713-01
POLYKEN TECHNOLOGIES DIV.
17 HARTWELL AVE.,

j LEXINGTON, MA 02173--

!
! > <
1 08/24/92 Original Invoiced Amount $ 2,250.00
| Accumulated Interest e 6.0% 22.57

]
Administrative Cost 30.00

1 Payment (s) 0.00
3

.............

Total Amount Due $ 2,302.57

Make CheckE, Payable Tot
...c....................

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission <=.. This PO Box address is for
License Fee & Debt Collection Branch <==. receipt of payments only.'

PO Box 954514
St. Louis, MO 63195-4514

.,

.

*:

> <
Nonpayment of your fee may result in the

! Revocation of your License in accordance with the enforcement
1 provisions of the Commissions regulations.

PAYMENT COPY

To ensure accurate credit, return this copy of the Notice with your payment.
Processing may be delayed if this Notice is not included.
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